deferred financing fees of $0.6 million related to this debt. These charges are not reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
income because they are directly related to the transaction and will not have a recurring impact on our results of operations.

 • In connection with the pending sale of our thermal processing segment, we expect to incur a loss on the disposal of assets. While we are unable to
calculate the exact amount of this loss until after the closing of this pending sale, we expect it to be in the range of $3-$6 million. At March 31, 2006 the
loss would have been approximately $5 million.

   You should read the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income data set forth below in conjunction with “Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial and Other Data” contained in this prospectus, and the audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes of our
company and AMICO incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

44

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2006

   Thermal Disposition
  Historical  Pro Forma
  Gibraltar  Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma

  (Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS:
Current Assets
 Cash  $ 9,317  $ —  $ 9,317
 Accounts Receivable   212,038   (18,287)   193,751
 Inventories   210,745   (193)   210,552
 Other current assets   22,111   (2,179)   19,932

 Total Current Assets   454,211   (20,659)   433,552

Property, plant and equipment, net   309,657   (78,796)   230,861
Goodwill   406,810   (46,103)   360,707
Investment in Partnerships   5,833   —   5,833
Other Assets   55,787   (1,477)   54,310

  $ 1,232,298  $ (147,035)  $ 1,085,263

LIABILITIES & EQUITY:
Current Liabilities
 Accounts payable  $ 101,289  $ (2,265)  $ 99,024
 Accrued expenses   66,803   21,598(2)  88,401
 Current portion of LTD   2,534   —   2,534
 Current portion of Related Party Debt   5,833   —   5,833

 Total Current Liabilities   176,459   19,333   195,792

Long-Term Debt   446,378   (135,000)(3)  311,378
Deferred Income Taxes   93,625   (26,287)(2)  67,338
Other long-term liabilities   6,830   —   6,830
Shareholders’ Equity   509,006   (5,081)(4)  503,925

  $ 1,232,298  $ (147,035)  $ 1,085,263

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet

(1) Reflects the adjustments for the carrying value of the assets and liabilities that will be sold, as reflected in the following table as of March 31, 2006 (in
thousands):

ASSETS:
 Accounts receivable  $ 18,287
 Inventories   193
 Other current assets   2,179
 Property, plant and equipment, net   78,796
 Goodwill   46,103
 Other assets   1,477
LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable  $ 2,265
 Accrued expenses   4,689

45

Table of Contents

(2) Reflects the reclassification of $26.3 million of long-term deferred tax liabilities to current taxes payable due to the tax gain realized on the sale of assets.

(3) Reflects the reduction in outstanding debt related to use of the sale proceeds of $135.0 million.

(4) Reflects the loss on disposal that would have occurred had the assets and liabilities been sold on March 31, 2006.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   Thermal Disposition
  Gibraltar  Pro Forma
  Historical  Adjustments(9)  Pro Forma

  (Dollars in thousands, except for per share data)
Net sales  $ 729,806  $ (89,337)  $ 640,469
Cost of sales   587,128   (71,420)   515,708

  Gross profit   142,678   (17,917)   124,761
Selling, general and administrative expense   85,802   (8,530)   77,272

  Income from operations   56,876   (9,387)   47,489
Other (income) expense
  Equity in partnerships’ income and other income   (685)   —   (685)
  Interest expense   13,096   (7,331)(10)  5,765

Total other expense   12,411   (7,331)   5,080

  Income before taxes   44,465   (2,056)   42,409
Provision for income taxes   17,562   (812)(11)  16,750

 Net income from continuing operations  $ 26,903  $ (1,244)  $ 25,659

Income per share from continuing operations — Basic  $ 1.12   $ 1.06
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic   24,143   24,143
Income per share from continuing operations — Diluted  $ 1.11   $ 1.05
Weighted average shares outstanding — Diluted   24,387   24,387

46

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   Thermal
   Disposition
  Gibraltar  Pro Forma
  Historical  Adjustments(9)  Pro Forma

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Net sales  $ 976,255  $ (103,652)  $ 872,603
Cost of sales   774,970   (80,155)   694,815

  Gross profit   201,285   (23,497)   177,788
Selling, general and administrative expense   111,737   (9,766)   101,971

  Income from operations   89,548   (13,731)   75,817
Other (income) expense
  Equity in partnerships’ income and other income   (4,846)   —   (4,846)
  Interest expense   12,915   (6,197)(10)  6,718

Total other expense   8,069   (6,197)   1,872

  Income before taxes   81,479   (7,534)   73,945
Provision for income taxes   31,768   (2,938)(11)  28,830

 Net income from continuing operations  $ 49,711  $ (4,596)  $ 45,115

Income per share from continuing operations — Basic  $ 1.69   $ 1.54
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic   29,362   29,362
Income per share from continuing operations — Diluted  $ 1.68   $ 1.52
Weighted average shares outstanding — Diluted   29,596   29,596

47

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   AMICO   Thermal
   Acquisition  AMICO  Disposition
  Gibraltar  AMICO  Pro Forma  Acquisition  Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma  Adjustments(9)  Pro Forma

  (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales  $ 1,178,236  $ 239,815  $ —  $ 1,418,051  $ (108,028)  $ 1,310,023
Cost of sales   959,755   174,331   2,290(2)(3)(4)  1,136,376   (85,879)   1,050,497

Gross profit   218,481   65,484   (2,290)   281,675   (22,149)   259,526
Selling, general and administrative

expense

 120,779

 23,530

 167(5)(6)

 144,476

 (8,751)

 135,725

Income from operations   97,702   41,954   (2,457)   137,199   (13,398)   123,801
Other (income) expense:
Equity in partnerships’ (income)

loss   (266)   72   —   (194)   —   (194)
Interest expense   25,442   3,478   7,068(7)   35,988   (8,384)(10)  27,604

Total other expense   25,176   3,550   7,068   35,794   (8,384)   27,410

Income before taxes   72,526   38,404   (9,525)   101,405   (5,014)   96,391
Provision for income taxes   27,845   14,751   (3,657)(8)   38,939   (1,925)(11)  37,014

Income from continuing
operations

$ 44,681

$ 23,653

$ (5,868)

$ 62,466

$ (3,089)

$ 59,377

Income per share from continuing
operations — Basic  $ 1.51   $ 2.11   $ 2.01

Weighted average shares
outstanding — Basic

 29,608

 29,608

 29,608

Income per share from continuing
operations — Diluted  $ 1.50   $ 2.10   $ 1.99

Weighted average shares
outstanding — Diluted

 29,810

 29,810

 29,810

48

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

  Gibraltar  Thermal Disposition
  Historical  Pro Forma Adjustments(9)  Pro Forma

  (Dollars in thousands, except for per share data)
Net sales  $ 360,355  $ (29,724)  $ 330,631
Cost of sales   288,832   (22,648)   266,184

  Gross profit   71,523   (7,076)   64,447
Selling, general and administrative expense   40,561   (2,421)   38,140

  Income from operations   30,962   (4,655)   26,307
Other (income) expense:
 Equity in partnerships’ loss (income), and other income   (686)   —   (686)
 Interest expense   8,047   (2,471)(10)  5,576

Total other expense   7,361   (2,471)   4,890

  Income before taxes   23,601   (2,184)   21,417
Provision for income taxes   9,204   (852)(11)  8,352

  Net income from continuing operations  $ 14,397  $ (1,332)  $ 13,065

Income per share from continuing operations — Basic  $ 0.49   $ 0.44
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic   29,652   29,652
Income per share from continuing operations — Diluted  $ 0.48   $ 0.44
Weighted average shares outstanding — Diluted   29,944   29,944

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income

 (1) For purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income, while we are finalizing our review of a third party appraiser’s
analysis, we have not completed the final allocation of the AMICO purchase price to our assets and liabilities; such final allocation will be completed